cumulative claims  191,705  349,369  282,547  401,518  658,875  367,750  2,251,764

Accident year  130,752  148,764  183,483  262,888  300,856  266,050  1,292,793

1 year later  28,656  89,039  59,313  70,506  167,405  414,919

2 years later  11,788  39,680  7,180  (3,480)  55,168

3 years later  1,197  13,266  (3,930)  10,533

4 years later  3,937  5,604  9,541

5 years later  817  817

Current estimate of
cumulative claims  177,147  296,353  246,046  329,914  468,261  266,050  1,783,771

 14,558  53,016  36,501  71,604  190,614  101,700  467,993

Liabilities in respect of prior years  153,286

IBNR  72,526

Total gross liabilities  693,805

120 . MAURITIAN EAGLE INSURANCE | ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

28. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE RISKS (CONT’D)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group adopted actuarial techniques to estimate the required levels of provisions, taking into account the characteristics
of the business class and risks involved. At 30 June 2017, the changes in the following actuarial assumptions, with all other
variables held constant, by 10% would impact the Group’s profit as follows:

 Impact on profit

2017 2016 2017 2016

 10% Increase  10% Increase  10% Decrease  10% Decrease
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Incurred development factor  3,587  959  (4,385)  (872)

Initial expected loss ratio in last accident year  2,355  9,207  (2,355)  (3,236)

29. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Group is making the following disclosures in respect of related party transactions and balances.

Outstanding balances THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2017 2016 2017 2016
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

(i) Receivable from related parties:-

Ultimate holding company  81,695  11,184  81,695  11,184

Associate  694  1,628  694  1,628

Associates of ultimate holding company  39,770  38,540  39,770  38,540

Subsidiaries of ultimate holding company  17,701  13,333  17,701  13,333

Directors and related parties  -   142  -   142

 139,860  64,827  139,860  64,827

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2017 2016 2017 2016
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

(ii) Payable to related parties:-

Ultimate holding company  6  -   6  -

Fellow subsidiaries  120  -   120  -

Subsidiaries of ultimate holding company  1  -   1  -

 127  -   127  -

MAURITIAN EAGLE INSURANCE | ANNUAL REPORT 2017 . 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

29. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONT’D)
THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2017 2016 2017 2016
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

(iii) Deposits with:-

Ultimate holding company  95,023  111,623  95,023  111,623

Subsidiary of ultimate holding company  50,000  -   50,000  -

Associate of ultimate holding company  30,000  30,000  30,000  30,000

 175,023  141,623  175,023  141,623

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2017 2016 2017 2016
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

(iv) Interest receivable from

Ultimate holding company  1,534  3,683  1,534  3,683

Subsidiary of ultimate holding company  16  -   16  -

Associate of ultimate holding company  334  1,107  334  1,107

 1,884  4,790  1,884  4,790

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2017 2016 2017 2016
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

(v) Investment in:-

Ultimate holding company  5,283  -   5,283  -

Subsidiary of ultimate holding company  24,199  24,199  24,199  24,199

Associate of ultimate holding company  86,277  86,277  86,277  86,277

 115,759  110,476  115,759  110,476

The outstanding balances are unsecured and interest free. Deposits bear interest rate as disclosed in note 27 under interest
rate risk management.

122 . MAURITIAN EAGLE INSURANCE | ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

29. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONT’D)
Transactions THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2017 2016 2017 2016
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

(i) Sales of services to:-

Ultimate holding company  77,054  83,751  77,054  83,751

Subsidiary  -   -   -   63

Associates  2,865  4,257  2,865  4,257

Fellow subsidiaries  13,071  14,496  13,071  14,496